

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FIRST SESSION

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

Bill 198

(2007, chapter 44)

An Act to amend the Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant

Introduced 7 November 2007 Passed in principle 19 December 2007 Passed 19 December 2007 Assented to 21 December 2007

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This bill amends the Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant so that each parliamentary group within the meaning of the Standing Orders of the National Assembly may designate a Member of the National Assembly to sit on the board of directors of the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant.

The bill also provides that, as of 30 June 2007, the foundation's financial year ends on 30 June.

LEGISLATION AMENDED BY THIS BILL:

– Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles Bonenfant (R.S.Q., chapter F-3.2).

Bill 198

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ACT RESPECTING THE FONDATION JEAN-CHARLES-BONENFANT

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- **1.** Section 6 of the Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant (R.S.Q., chapter F-3.2) is amended
- (1) by replacing "of 11 other members chosen as follows:" in the first paragraph by "of";
- (2) by replacing subparagraph 2 of the first paragraph by the following subparagraph:
- "(2) a certain number of Members of the National Assembly, one Member being designated by each parliamentary group within the meaning of the Standing Orders of the National Assembly;".
- **2.** Section 20 of the Act is amended by replacing the first paragraph by the following paragraph:
 - **"20.** The financial year of the foundation ends on 30 June."
- **3.** Section 2 has effect from 30 June 2007.
- **4.** This Act comes into force on 21 December 2007.